(ATTACHMENT 2)

ACTION ON MONTHLY PERSONNEL MATTERS: ACTION ON CLASSIFIED
PERSONNEL TRANSACTIONS, APPROVAL OF LEAVES OF ABSENCE, REPORT
ON CERTIFICATED RESIGNATIONS AND CLASSIFIED RETIREMENTS, AND
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REPORT

CERTIFICATED RESIGNATIONS April 2013
Yrs Eth Effective
Reason Svc Code Name Position Location Date
Revision From February 2013 Report
Retire 340 5 Kim Brizendine Supervisor Central Svcs 06/28/13
Retire 80 2 Maxie Addison Teacher LaFollette 06/14/13
Retire 187 5 Sherrie Akinsanya Math Coach Central Svcs 04/30/13
Retire 230 2 Kaye Allen Teacher Grantosa 06/14/13
Retire 219 5 Paula Allmann Teacher Neeskara 02/13/13
Retire 268 2 Beverly Alston Teacher Central Svcs 06/14/13
Retire 385 5 Mark Anderson Teacher Hamilton HS 06/14/13
Retire 238 5 Denis Barnard Teacher Central Svcs 06/30/13
Retire 176 5 Nancy Barnhardt Teacher Central Svcs 06/14/13
Retire 280 5 Cynthia Barton Supervisor Central Svcs 06/21/13
Retire 270 5 Joseph Becker Teacher Meir 06/14/13
Retire 290 5 Khaled Benchekribou Teacher Washington HS ~ 06/14/13
Retire 230 5 Nancy Berg PsychologistRufus King HS ~ 06/30/13
Retire 220 5 Robert Bersch Teacher Humboldt Park  06/14/13
Personal 07 5 Stephanie Braun Teacher Milw Sign Lang  03/15/13
Retire 247 4 Maritza Caceras Teacher Forest Home 06/14/13
Retire 20.7 6 Raksha Chand Saddler = Social Wrkr Starms 03/22/13
Personal 07 2 Cheryl Choice Teacher LaFollette 04/09/13
Retire 220 5 Randie Clark Psychologist Garland 06/20/13
Retire 165 2 Sharon Coreen Teacher Lancaster 06/14/13
Retire 39.0 5 Harald Dalibor Teacher Washington HS ~ 06/14/13
Retire 350 5 Betty Dallmann Teacher Whitman 06/14/13
Retire 420 2 Dorothy Davis Teacher Silver Spring 06/21/13
Personal 1.0 5 Erin Day Teacher Alliance 06/21/13
Personal 30 5 Annie DeFalco Teacher Sherman 06/14/13
Retire 110 5 Carl DeLeo Teacher Riverside 06/14/13
Retire 329 5 Angela Dembinski Teacher Lowell 06/14/13
Retire 115 5 Patricia Dendor Teacher North Division ~ 06/14/13
Retire 114 3 Cynthia Denson Teacher Maple Tree 06/14/13
Retire 254 5 Tamera Derby Teacher Burbank 06/15/13
Retire 270 5 Daniel Donder Principal ~ Riverside 04/05/13
Retire 300 5 Phillip Dosmann Principal ~ Howard Avenue 06/14/13
Retire 190 5 Jeffrey Doubek Teacher Rufus King HS ~ 05/28/13

2-1



Personal
Retire
Retire
Retire
Personal
Other Work
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Personal
Retire
Personal
Retire

Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Personal
Personal
Retire
Retire
Personal
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Personal
Retire
Retire
Personal

4.0

22.0
18.8
4.8

0.2

10.0
21.0
229
23.0
36.0
14.4
25.8
6.6

15.0
20.9
19.0

13.0
27.0
27.5
35.0
20.1
36.0
12.0
0.3

34.7
22.0
5.0

30.0
25.0
25.0
12.0
20.8
25.5
23.0
15.2
9.9

10.0
34.5
2.8

1 N U1 O O N 01 O OGN G RN DN O

B G NN B OO NDN OOPNDNDNMNDNDOOaND O NN G g G g gr G

Michelle Dunnum
Carolyn Ealy
James English

Teacher
Teacher
Teacher

Esperanza Garcia-Mendez Nurse

Roberto Garza
Erin Goetsch
Arlene Grant
Laura Guenther

Susan Gumina-Cannon

Rita Gutowski
Rozalia Harris
Joan Hartung
Leah Hayes
William Heisdorf
Roxie Hentz
Shelley Hummel-
Dosmann

Ralph Janes
Debra Jelich
Mark Johnson
Jane Jonas
Debbie Karow
Pamela Keel
Jaime King
Markeyla Kirkwood
Nancy Kisting
Patricia Knox
Aaron Knueppel
Larry Lampkin
Byron Lampkins
Sandra Lampkins
Andrea Lee
Carol Lemmermann
James Lewis
Terri Lewis
Wendy Liedtke
Eunice Lozada
Jerry Luckett
Cynthia Marcetich
Kathy Mesa

Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher

Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher

ALBA 05/27/13
James Groppi HS 06/14/13
Bradley Tech 06/14/13
Central Svcs 06/18/13
Rufus King HS 03/04/13
WCLL 06/20/13
Vieau 06/14/13
Fernwood 06/28/13
Milw Sch Lang ~ 06/14/13
Wedgewood Park 06/14/13
Hi Mount 06/14/13
Milw Sch Lang  06/24/13
Maple Tree 02/14/13
Lincoln MS 06/14/13
Central Svcs 05/01/13
Mac Dowell 06/14/13
HS of the Arts 06/14/13
Acad of Acel Learn06/14/13
Fernwood 06/14/13
Burbank 06/14/13
Central Svcs 06/20/13
Barton 06/13/13
Congress 06/21/13
Doerfler 04/23/13
Neeskara 06/14/13
Emerson 06/14/13
Rufus King HS ~ 06/30/13
HS of the Arts 06/14/13
Wedgewood Park 06/14/13
Lancaster 06/14/13
Lancaster 06/14/13
Central Svcs 06/14/13
NW Secondary  06/14/13
Kluge 06/14/13
Hamilton 06/14/13
Kosciuszko 05/01/13
Central Svcs 06/20/13
Central Svcs 06/22/13
Central Svcs 04/30/13

2-2



Personal
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Personal
Retire
Retire
Other Work
Retire
Retire
Personal
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Other Work
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Personal
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire
Retire

0.2

21.0
18.0
31.0
159
6.5

19.0
18.0
25.0
31.2
26.3
11.0
15.8
27.0
39.5
21.0
23.0
27.0
27.4
19.8
19.1
34.0
30.3
16.2
37.8
3.0

33.5
20.0
16.0
19.8
37.0
13.0
34.0
2.0

37.0
26.3
12.0
28.0
14.0
23.5
38.4
19.0
27.0

g1 01 G1 Q1 Q1 = Q1 Q1 Q1 OG1 Q1 Q1 G1 1 G1 N U1 G N Q01 U1 U1 Q1 Q1 b= Q1 Q1 G1 G1 G1 G N U1 G1 O Q1 01 Q1 Q1 U1 O1 N Q1

Kyle Miller
Rhonda Miller
Rhoda Nathan
Kim Nelson
Kristine Nelson
Brenda Nitz

Julia Nokovic
Patricia O’Brien
Margaret O’Connell
Karen Oldenburg
Marcia Plagens
Robert Purifoy
Kevin Reed

Mary Rios
Pamela Rivera
Christina Robers
Ronald Rost
Carolyn Rubenzer
Maria Sanchez
Mark Sauer
Catherine Seelman
Alison Seghers
Craig Siemsen
Rebecca Skeeter
Cordell Smith
Emily Solochek
Debra Spotz
Juanita Sprouse
Romualdas Stanenas
Mary Steckel
Nancy Steckel
Judith Stein
Patricia Sumner

Sarah Swartzendruber

Kenneth Swenson
Richard Sykes
Gale Thomas

Mary Thundercloud-Eary Teacher

Theresa Travelute
Ulana Tyshynsky
Richard Vail

Lou Ann Van Fossen
Christine Vollmer

Teacher Milw Sign Lang  03/08/13
Teacher Morse Marshall  06/14/13
Teacher Rufus King HS ~ 05/28/13
Teacher Townsend 06/14/13
Teacher Grantosa 06/14/13
Teacher Neeskara 06/14/13
Teacher Central Svcs 06/14/13
Teacher Riverside 06/14/13
Teacher Maple Tree 06/14/13
Teacher Rufus King HS ~ 03/01/13
Teacher Forest Home 06/14/13
Teacher Stuart 06/14/13
Asst SuprvsrCentral Services  03/22/13
Teacher Milw Sch Lang  06/14/13
Teacher Spanish Immersion06/14/13
Teacher Whitman 06/30/13
Teacher Morse Marshall  06/15/13
Teacher Meir 06/14/13
Principal Greenfield 12/07/12
Teacher Transition HS 06/30/13
Teacher Engleburg 06/14/13
Teacher Hopkins Lloyd ~ 06/14/13
Teacher Barton 06/14/13
Teacher Sherman 06/14/13
Social Wrkr Central Svcs 06/20/13
Teacher Craig 06/13/13
Teacher Central Svcs 06/28/13
AsstPrin  HS of the Arts 06/19/13
Teacher Washington HS ~ 06/14/13
Teacher Browning 06/14/13
Teacher Milw Sign Lang ~ 06/14/13
Teacher Clemens 06/14/13
Teacher Alcott 06/14/13
Teacher Congress 03/08/13
Teacher Pulaski 06/14/13
Teacher Vincent 06/30/13
Teacher North Division 06/14/13

Vieau 06/14/13
Teacher Lincoln MS 06/14/13
Teacher Lowell 06/17/13
Teacher Cooper 06/14/13
Teacher South Division 06/14/13
Teacher Central Svcs 06/28/13

2-3



Retire 290 2 Debra Wallace Principal ~ Emerson 06/28/13
Retire 278 2 Desiree Ware Teacher Project STAY 06/14/13
Personal 01 5 Fred Wendt Teacher Dr. King 03/12/13
Retire 146 5 Laura Wiedenhoeft Teacher Mitchell 06/14/13
Retire 38.0 5 Michael Willkommen Teacher Milw Sch Lang ~ 06/14/13
Retire 270 5 Blaine Wisniewski Teacher HS of the Arts 06/14/13
Retire 120 2 C Yvette Woelfel Teacher Lincoln MS 06/14/13
Retire 278 5 Georgia Yanicke Supervisor Central Svcs 06/28/13
CLASSIFIED RETIREMENTS April 2013
Yrs Eth Effective
Reason Svc Code Name Position Location Date
Retire 186 1 Woodrow Anderson Acctg Spec Central Svcs 03/29/13
Retire 382 2 Dwight Graham Gen Ed Asst Lowell 03/01/13
Retire 347 1 Ronald Kozlowski Engineer I Cooper 03/15/13
Retire 183 5 Donna Mueller Para Ed AsstPulaski 03/17/13
Retire 204 5 Sonja Nelson Gurda Para Ed AsstCentral Svcs 03/01/13
Retire 251 4 Mildred Rodriguez Safety Asst Central Svcs 02/28/13

2-4



