(ATTACHMENT 2)

ACTION ON MONTHLY PERSONNEL MATTERS: ACTION ON CLASSIFIED
PERSONNEL TRANSACTIONS, APPROVAL OF LEAVES OF ABSENCE, REPORT
ON CERTIFICATED RESIGNATIONS AND CLASSIFIED RETIREMENTS, AND
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REPORT

## CERTIFICATED RESIGNATIONS April 2013

	Yrs	Eth				Effective
Reason	Svc	Code	Name	Position	Location	Date
Revision From February 2013 Report						
Retire	34.0	5	Kim Brizendine	Supervisor	Central Svcs	06/28/13
Datina	0.0	2	Maria Addiana	Toodhaa	LaCallatta	06/14/12
Retire	8.0	2	Maxie Addison	Teacher	LaFollette	06/14/13
Retire	18.7	5	Sherrie Akinsanya		Central Svcs	04/30/13
Retire	23.0	2	Kaye Allen	Teacher	Grantosa	06/14/13
Retire	21.9	5	Paula Allmann	Teacher	Neeskara	02/13/13
Retire	26.8	2	Beverly Alston	Teacher	Central Svcs	06/14/13
Retire	38.5	5	Mark Anderson	Teacher	Hamilton HS	06/14/13
Retire	23.8	5	Denis Barnard	Teacher	Central Svcs	06/30/13
Retire	17.6	5	Nancy Barnhardt	Teacher	Central Svcs	06/14/13
Retire	28.0	5	Cynthia Barton	Supervisor	Central Svcs	06/21/13
Retire	27.0	5	Joseph Becker	Teacher	Meir	06/14/13
Retire	29.0	5	Khaled Benchekribou	Teacher	Washington HS	06/14/13
Retire	23.0	5	Nancy Berg	Psychologis	t Rufus King HS	06/30/13
Retire	22.0	5	Robert Bersch	Teacher	Humboldt Park	06/14/13
Personal	0.7	5	Stephanie Braun	Teacher	Milw Sign Lang	03/15/13
Retire	24.7	4	Maritza Caceras	Teacher	Forest Home	06/14/13
Retire	20.7	6	Raksha Chand Saddler	Social Wrkr	Starms	03/22/13
Personal	0.7	2	Cheryl Choice	Teacher	LaFollette	04/09/13
Retire	22.0	5	Randie Clark	Psychologis	t Garland	06/20/13
Retire	16.5	2	Sharon Coreen	Teacher	Lancaster	06/14/13
Retire	39.0	5	Harald Dalibor	Teacher	Washington HS	06/14/13
Retire	35.0	5	Betty Dallmann	Teacher	Whitman	06/14/13
Retire	42.0	2	Dorothy Davis	Teacher	Silver Spring	06/21/13
Personal	1.0	5	Erin Day	Teacher	Alliance	06/21/13
Personal	3.0	5	Annie DeFalco	Teacher	Sherman	06/14/13
Retire	11.0	5	Carl DeLeo	Teacher	Riverside	06/14/13
Retire	32.9	5	Angela Dembinski	Teacher	Lowell	06/14/13
Retire	11.5	5	Patricia Dendor	Teacher	North Division	06/14/13
Retire	11.4	3	Cynthia Denson	Teacher	Maple Tree	06/14/13
Retire	25.4	5	Tamera Derby	Teacher	Burbank	06/15/13
Retire	27.0	5	Daniel Donder	Principal	Riverside	04/05/13
Retire	30.0	5	Phillip Dosmann	Principal	Howard Avenue	
Retire	19.0	5	Jeffrey Doubek	Teacher	Rufus King HS	05/28/13
		-	, j =		3	,,

Personal	4.0	5	Michelle Dunnum	Teacher	ALBA	05/27/13
Retire	22.0	2	Carolyn Ealy	Teacher	James Groppi HS	06/14/13
Retire	18.8	2	James English	Teacher	Bradley Tech	06/14/13
Retire	4.8	4	Esperanza Garcia-Mendez	. Nurse	Central Svcs	06/18/13
Personal	0.2	4	Roberto Garza	Teacher	Rufus King HS	03/04/13
Other Work	10.0	5	Erin Goetsch	Teacher	WCLL	06/20/13
Retire	21.0	2	Arlene Grant	Teacher	Vieau	06/14/13
Retire	22.9	5	Laura Guenther	Teacher	Fernwood	06/28/13
Retire	23.0	5	Susan Gumina-Cannon	Teacher	Milw Sch Lang	06/14/13
Retire	36.0	5	Rita Gutowski	Teacher	Wedgewood Park	06/14/13
Retire	14.4	2	Rozalia Harris	Teacher	Hi Mount	06/14/13
Retire	25.8	5	Joan Hartung	Teacher	Milw Sch Lang	06/24/13
Personal	6.6	5	Leah Hayes	Teacher	Maple Tree	02/14/13
Retire	15.0	5	William Heisdorf	Teacher	Lincoln MS	06/14/13
Personal	20.9	2	Roxie Hentz	Teacher	Central Svcs	05/01/13
Retire	19.0	5	Shelley Hummel-	Teacher	Mac Dowell	06/14/13
			Dosmann			
Retire	13.0	5	Ralph Janes	Teacher	HS of the Arts	06/14/13
Retire	27.0	5	Debra Jelich	Teacher	Acad of Acel Learn	n06/14/13
Retire	27.5	5	Mark Johnson	Teacher	Fernwood	06/14/13
Retire	35.0	5	Jane Jonas	Teacher	Burbank	06/14/13
Retire	20.1	5	Debbie Karow	Teacher	Central Svcs	06/20/13
Retire	36.0	5	Pamela Keel	Teacher	Barton	06/13/13
Personal	12.0	5	Jaime King	Teacher	Congress	06/21/13
Personal	0.3	2	Markeyla Kirkwood	Teacher	Doerfler	04/23/13
Retire	34.7	5	Nancy Kisting	Teacher	Neeskara	06/14/13
Retire	22.0	2	Patricia Knox	Teacher	Emerson	06/14/13
Personal	5.0	5	Aaron Knueppel	Teacher	Rufus King HS	06/30/13
Retire	30.0	2	Larry Lampkin	Teacher	HS of the Arts	06/14/13
Retire	25.0	2	Byron Lampkins	Teacher	Wedgewood Park	06/14/13
Retire	25.0	2	Sandra Lampkins	Teacher	Lancaster	06/14/13
Retire	12.0	2	Andrea Lee	Teacher	Lancaster	06/14/13
Retire	20.8	5	Carol Lemmermann	Teacher	Central Svcs	06/14/13
Retire	25.5	2	James Lewis	Teacher	NW Secondary	06/14/13
Retire	23.0	2	Terri Lewis	Teacher	Kluge	06/14/13
Retire	15.2	5	Wendy Liedtke	Teacher	Hamilton	06/14/13
Personal	9.9	4	Eunice Lozada	Teacher	Kosciuszko	05/01/13
Retire	10.0	2	Jerry Luckett	Teacher	Central Svcs	06/20/13
Retire	34.5	5	Cynthia Marcetich	Teacher	Central Svcs	06/22/13
Personal	2.8	4	Kathy Mesa	Teacher	Central Svcs	04/30/13

Personal	0.2	5	Kyle Miller	Teacher	Milw Sign Lang	03/08/13
Retire	21.0	2	Rhonda Miller	Teacher	Morse Marshall	06/14/13
Retire	18.0	5	Rhoda Nathan	Teacher	Rufus King HS	05/28/13
Retire	31.0	5	Kim Nelson	Teacher	Townsend	06/14/13
Retire	15.9	5	Kristine Nelson	Teacher	Grantosa	06/14/13
Retire	6.5	5	Brenda Nitz	Teacher	Neeskara	06/14/13
Retire	19.0	5	Julia Nokovic	Teacher	Central Svcs	06/14/13
Retire	18.0	5	Patricia O'Brien	Teacher	Riverside	06/14/13
Retire	25.0	5	Margaret O'Connell	Teacher	Maple Tree	06/14/13
Retire	31.2	5	Karen Oldenburg	Teacher	Rufus King HS	03/01/13
Retire	26.3	5	Marcia Plagens	Teacher	Forest Home	06/14/13
Retire	11.0	2	Robert Purifoy	Teacher	Stuart	06/14/13
Personal	15.8	5	Kevin Reed	Asst Suprvs	rCentral Services	03/22/13
Retire	27.0	5	Mary Rios	Teacher	Milw Sch Lang	06/14/13
Retire	39.5	5	Pamela Rivera	Teacher	Spanish Immersion	n06/14/13
Other Work	21.0	5	Christina Robers	Teacher	Whitman	06/30/13
Retire	23.0	5	Ronald Rost	Teacher	Morse Marshall	06/15/13
Retire	27.0	5	Carolyn Rubenzer	Teacher	Meir	06/14/13
Personal	27.4	4	Maria Sanchez	Principal	Greenfield	12/07/12
Retire	19.8	5	Mark Sauer	Teacher	Transition HS	06/30/13
Retire	19.1	5	Catherine Seelman	Teacher	Engleburg	06/14/13
Retire	34.0	5	Alison Seghers	Teacher	Hopkins Lloyd	06/14/13
Retire	30.3	5	Craig Siemsen	Teacher	Barton	06/14/13
Retire	16.2	5	Rebecca Skeeter	Teacher	Sherman	06/14/13
Retire	37.8	2	Cordell Smith	Social Wrkr	Central Svcs	06/20/13
Other Work	3.0	5	Emily Solochek	Teacher	Craig	06/13/13
Retire	33.5	5	Debra Spotz	Teacher	Central Svcs	06/28/13
Retire	20.0	2	Juanita Sprouse	Asst Prin	HS of the Arts	06/19/13
Retire	16.0	5	Romualdas Stanenas	Teacher	Washington HS	06/14/13
Retire	19.8	5	Mary Steckel	Teacher	Browning	06/14/13
Retire	37.0	5	Nancy Steckel	Teacher	Milw Sign Lang	06/14/13
Retire	13.0	5	Judith Stein	Teacher	Clemens	06/14/13
Retire	34.0	5	Patricia Sumner	Teacher	Alcott	06/14/13
Personal	2.0	5	Sarah Swartzendruber	Teacher	Congress	03/08/13
Retire	37.0	5	Kenneth Swenson	Teacher	Pulaski	06/14/13
Retire	26.3	5	Richard Sykes	Teacher	Vincent	06/30/13
Retire	12.0	5	Gale Thomas	Teacher	North Division	06/14/13
Retire	28.0	1	Mary Thundercloud-Eary	Teacher	Vieau	06/14/13
Retire	14.0	5	Theresa Travelute	Teacher	Lincoln MS	06/14/13
Retire	23.5	5	Ulana Tyshynsky	Teacher	Lowell	06/17/13
Retire	38.4	5	Richard Vail	Teacher	Cooper	06/14/13
Retire	19.0	5	Lou Ann Van Fossen	Teacher	South Division	06/14/13
Retire	27.0	5	Christine Vollmer	Teacher	Central Svcs	06/28/13

Retire	29.0	2	Debra Wallace	Principal	Emerson	06/28/13
Retire	27.8	2	Desiree Ware	Teacher	Project STAY	06/14/13
Personal	0.1	5	Fred Wendt	Teacher	Dr. King	03/12/13
Retire	14.6	5	Laura Wiedenhoeft	Teacher	Mitchell	06/14/13
Retire	38.0	5	Michael Willkommen	Teacher	Milw Sch Lang	06/14/13
Retire	27.0	5	Blaine Wisniewski	Teacher	HS of the Arts	06/14/13
Retire	12.0	2	C Yvette Woelfel	Teacher	Lincoln MS	06/14/13
Retire	27.8	5	Georgia Yanicke	Supervisor	Central Svcs	06/28/13

## CLASSIFIED RETIREMENTS April 2013

	Yrs	Eth				Effective
Reason	Svc	Code	Name	Position	Location	Date
Retire	18.6	1	Woodrow Anderson	Acctg Spec	Central Svcs	03/29/13
Retire	38.2	2	Dwight Graham	Gen Ed Ass	t Lowell	03/01/13
Retire	34.7	1	Ronald Kozlowski	Engineer I	Cooper	03/15/13
Retire	18.3	5	Donna Mueller	Para Ed Ass	tPulaski	03/17/13
Retire	20.4	5	Sonja Nelson Gurda	Para Ed Ass	tCentral Svcs	03/01/13
Retire	25.1	4	Mildred Rodriguez	Safety Asst	Central Svcs	02/28/13